
RECEIVED 

MAR O 6 2017 
PROOF OF PUBLICATION DEPT OF WATER RESOURCES 

SOUTHERN REG:ON 

STATE OF IDAHO 
Madison and Fremont Counties 

SJ 7916 

NOTICE OF AMENDED MITIGATION 
PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE IDAHO 

GROUND WATER APPROPRIATOR'S, 
INC., AND SURFACE WATER 

COALITION IN RESPONSE TO THE 
SURFACE WATER COALITION 

WATER DELIVERY CALL 

Notice Is hereby given that, on February 
7, 2017, the Idaho Ground Water Appro­
priators, Inc. ("IGWA"), and A&B Irriga­
tion District, American Falls Reservoir 
District #2, Burley Irrigation District, MIi­
ner Irrigation District, Minidoka Irrigation 
District, North Side Canal Company, 
and Twin Falls Canal Company (collec­
tively, "Surface Water Coalition"), 
through counsel of the firms Racine Ol­
son Nye Budge & Balley, Chtd., P.O. 
Box 1391 , Pocatello, Idaho 83204-1391; 
Barker Rosholt & Simpson LLP, 163 
Second Ave. West, P.O. Box 63, Twin 
Falls, Idaho 83303-0063; and Fletcher 
Law Office, P.O. Box 248, Burley, Idaho 
83318, submitted to the Idaho Depart­
ment of Water Resources 
("Departmenr) the Surface Water 
Coa/fflon's and IGWA 's Stipulated 
Amended Mfflgation Plan and Request 
tor Order ("Request for Order"). At­
tached to the Request for Order as Ex­
hibit A Is the Second Addendum to Set­
tlement Agreement iSecond Adden­
dum"). 

IGWA represents numerous ground water 
right holders whose rights have priority 
dates Junior to the priority dates of sur­
face water rights held by members of 
the Surface Water Coalition and are 
subject to potential curtailment In the 
Surface Water Coalltlon delivery call. 
The Second Addendum "provides fur­
ther details concerning lml)lementatlon" 
of the mitigation plan that IGWA and the 
Surface Water Coalltlon previously sub· 
mltted In response to the delivery call 
and the Director of the Department ("DI· 
rector") approved on May 2, 2016. Re­
quest for Order at 2. Speclflcally, the 
Second Addendum amends four sec­
tions of the ap13roved mitigation plan: 
"Sections 3.a (ConsumP.tlve Use Vol­
ume Reduction); 3.e {Ground Water 
Level Goal and Benchmarks), 3.m 
(Steering Committee), and 4.a (Adaptive 
Water Management)." Id. IGWA and the 
Surface Water Coalition request that the 
Director Issue an order:. approving the 
Second Adaendum •as an amendment 
to the previously approved" mitigation 
plan. Id. 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 2 2017 
KAREN MASON DEPARTMENT OF 

. VMTER RESOURCES 
bemg first duly sworn on oath deposes and says: 
that SHE was at all times herein mention a citizen 
of the United States of America more than 21 
years of age, and the Principal Clerk of the 
Standard Journal, a two times a week newspaper, 
published in Madison and Fremont Counties Idaho 
and having a general circulation therein. 
That the document or notice, a true copy of which 
is attached, was published in the said 
ST AND ARD JOURNAL, on the following dates, 
to-wit: 
_Feb._24_2017 Mar. __ 2017 
_Mar._03_2017 _Mar. __ 2017 

Mar. 2017 Mar. 2017 
Mar. 2017 Mar. 2017 

That said paper has been continuously and 
uninterruptedly published in said County for a 
period of seventy-eight weeks prior to the 
publication of said notice of advertisement and is a 
newspaper within the meaning of the laws of 
Idaho. .01 
~~~~ 

STATE OF IDAHO 
COUNTY OF Madison and Fremont 
On this 03rd. of March in the year of 201 7, before me, a 
Notary Public, personally appeared KAREN MASON 
Known or identified to me to be the person whose name 
subscribed to the within instrument, and being by me 
first duly sworn declared that the statements therein are 
true, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same. 

N ry 9f Public r _ I 1 
/L4 0 ~() 
ding at Arimo 

My commission expires 3/3//2021 



3 V l ~ '' 3 · i 

r, • 

'I :1 

The Department will process the Request 
for Order and Second Addendum (col­
lectively, "Amended Mitigation Plan") 
pursuant to the Department's Conjunc-
tive Management Rules CIOAPA I 
37.03.11 . The Amended Mitigation 
Plan an~ documents regarding the pre­
viously approved mitigation plan may be 
viewed onllne at the following webslte 
llnk: 

hti:ga"~~l~5~Y1~1Mr00aa-
The Department has not determined the l 

11ggquacy of the Amended Mltlga~on 
Plan. A complete copy of the Amended 
Mitigation Plan Is available for review at 
either the Department's State Office In 
Boise, the Department's Regional Office 
In Twin Falls, or at the website link 
above. 

Any protest against approval of the 
Amended Mitigation Plan must be flied 
with any Department office, together 
with a protest fee of $25, on or before 
March 13, 2017. The protest must In­
clude a certificate of service showing 
that a copy of the protest has been 
malled to or served upon counsel for 
IGWA and the Surface Water Coalition. 

GARY SPACKMAN, Director 
Published In the Idaho Mountain Express, 

Mountain Home News, and Power 
County Press on February 22nd & 
March 1st, 2017; the Times News, Ida­
ho Statesman, Post Register, and Idaho 
State Journal on February 23rd & March 
2nd, 2017; and the Rexburg Standard 
Journal on February 24th & March 3rd, 
2017. 

Publlshed February 24, 2017 
and March 3, 2017 


